

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No.: 1:16-cv-00091-RM-MJW

TONYA SMITH, individually and as next friend and parent of K.S. and I.S.,
minor children;
JOSEPH SMITH, a/k/a RACHEL SMITH, individually and as next friend and
parent of K.S. and I.S., minor children;
K.S., a minor child; and,
I.S., a minor child,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DEEPIKA AVANTI,
Defendant.

PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS2

III. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. Defendant’s Refusal to Rent to the Smiths Violated The Fair Housing Act’s Prohibitions of Discrimination on the Bases of Sex and Familial Status.....5

 1. The FHA Applies To Defendant’s Property.....6

 2. Defendant Violated the FHA by Discriminating Based on Sex Stereotypes.....6

 3. Defendant Violated the FHA by Discriminating Based on Familial Status.....14

 B. Defendant’s Actions Violated CADA’s Prohibitions on Discrimination on the Bases of Sex, Sexual Orientation, Transgender Status, and Familial Status.....16

 1. Defendant Violated CADA by Discriminating Based on Sex.....17

 2. Defendant Violated CADA by Discriminating Based on Sexual Orientation and Transgender Status.....18

 3. Defendant Violated CADA By Discriminating Based on Familial Status.....19

IV. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (E.E.O.C. July 16, 2015)	8, 10
<i>Bangerter v. Orem City Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002)	7, 13
<i>Colorado ex rel. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n v. Adolph Coors Corp.</i> , 486 P.2d 43 (Colo. App. 1971)	17
<i>Deneffe v. Skywest, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-00348, 2016 WL 1643061 (D. Colo. Apr. 26, 2016)	10
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)	9, 10
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.</i> , No. 12-cv-1154, 2016 WL 1089178 (D. Conn. Mar. 18, 2016)	10, 17
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	11
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	8, 13
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (N.D. Ga. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 663 F.3d	13
<i>Gorski v. Troy</i> , 929 F.2d 1183 (7th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002)	8
<i>Henderson v. Thomas</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (M.D. Ala. 2012)	9
<i>Iniestra v. Cliff Warren Investments, Inc.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	15

Kaeo-Tomaselli v. Pi'ikoi Recovery House for Women,
2011 WL 5572603 (D. Haw. Nov. 16, 2011)9

Landesman v. Keys Condo. Owners Ass'n,
No. 04-cv-2685, 2004 WL 2370638 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2004)15

Macy v. Holder,
No. 0120120821, 2012 WL 1435995 (E.E.O.C. Apr. 20, 2012)10

Marina Point, Ltd. v. Wolfson,
640 P.2d 115 (Cal. 1982)15

May v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n,
43 P.3d 750 (Colo. App. 2002)17

Medina v. Income Support Div.,
413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005)9, 10

Morgan v. Sec'y of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
985 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1993)15

Mt. Side Mobile Estates P'ship v. Sec'y of Hous. & Urban Dev. ex rel. VanLoozenoord,
56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995)7, 11

N.A.A.C.P. v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.,
978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992)11

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989).....7, 8, 14

Reynolds v. Quarter Circle Ranch, Inc.,
280 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (D. Colo. 2003).....6

Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.,
No. 14-cv-2037, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015)9

Schwenk v. Hartford,
204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)8

Smith v. City of Salem,
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)6, 8, 10

Terveer v. Billington,
34 F. Supp. 3d 100, 116 (D.D.C. 2014)7

Thomas v. Osegueda,
 No. 15-cv-42, 2015 WL 3751994 (N.D. Ala. June 16, 2015)11

United States v. Badgett,
 976 F.2d 1176 (8th Cir. 1992)15

Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2015 WL 8916764 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2015).....7, 10, 13

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 24-34-30116, 17, 18

C.R.S. § 24-34-5015, 16, 17

C.R.S. § 24-34-502 passim

C.R.S. § 24-34-505.65

42 U.S.C. § 3602.....5, 14

42 U.S.C. § 3604.....2, 5, 15

42 U.S.C. § 3613.....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Koppelman, *Why Discrimination Against Lesbian and Gay Men is Sex
 Discrimination*, 69 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 197, 235 (1994)8

Equal Access to Housing in HUD Programs Regardless of Sexual Orientation or
 Gender Identity, 77 Fed. Reg. 5662-0, 5666 (Feb. 3, 2012).....11

Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing, 80 Fed. Reg. 42272-01, 42283 (July 16,
 2015)11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a)1, 5

U.S. Att’y Gen., *Memorandum re Treatment of Transgender Employment
 Discrimination Claims Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964* (Dec.
 15, 2014)10

U.S. Dep’t of Educ. & U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Dear Colleague Letter on
 Transgender Students*, (May 13, 2016).....10
